

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/10/2023 3:33 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101330-2
COA Div. 3 No. 38552-3-III

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CARMELLA DESEAN,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

ISAIAH SANGER,

Respondent.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

NICOLE T. DALTON
Attorney at Law, WSBA #38230
Dalton Law Office, PLLC
2904 Main Street
Vancouver, WA 98663
Tel. (360) 213-0013
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS OPINION.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Court of Appeals Decision Regarding the Applicability of the Defense of Reasonable Belief in Capacity to Consent in the Civil Context is Consistent with Washington Law.....	11
1. The Court of Appeals' Evaluation of the Applicability of the Affirmative Defense of Consent Presents No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Where the Statutory Scheme Was Subsequently Re-Written and Codified Differently, but The Substantive Provisions in Question Remain Nearly Identical.....	11
B. The Plain Language of RCW 7.105, in Defining Consent, Necessarily Requires Consideration of its Communication to Another Party.....	14
C. Petitioner Erroneously Categorizes the SAPO Statute as one of Strict Liability.....	19

1. Petitioner Fails to Provide Jurisprudence in Support of Considering the SAPO Statute one of Strict Liability.....	19
D. The Statutory Definition Regarding Capacity to Consent is Instructive and Supports the Consideration of the State of Mind of Both Parties.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Decisions

<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist.</i> , 156 Wash. 2d 62, 68, 124 P.3d 283, 286 (2005).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Hering v. State</i> , 13 Wash. App. 190, 191, 534 P.2d 143, 145 (1975).....	28
<i>Nelson v. Duvall</i> , 197 Wash. App. 441, 387 P.3d 1158, 1165 (2017).....	passim
<i>Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Port of Seattle</i> , 80 Wash. 2d 59, 63, 491 P.2d 1037, 1039 (1971).....	23
<i>Siegler v. Kuhlman</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 448, 458, 502 P.2d 1181, 1186 (1972).....	22
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wash. 2d 170, 174, 481 P.3d 521, 524 (2021).....	26
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 78 Wash. App. 891, 893, 899 P.2d 34, 35 (1995).....	28

<i>State v. Deer</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 725, 740, 287 P.3d 539, 546 (2012)	25
<i>Stout v. Warren</i> , 176 Wash. 2d 263, 269-70, 290 P.3d 972, 976- 77 (2012).....	22
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. App. D.C. 148 n.4, 223 F.2d 613, 619 (1955).....	33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amends. XIV	32
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3	31

Washington Statutes

RCW 7.105	14
RCW 7.105.010	16
RCW 7.105.200(10)	14
RCW 7.105.450	31
RCW 7.90	2, 13
RCW 9A.16.090	27
RCW 9A.44.010	15
RCW Chapter 7.105	2, 12

Washington Court Rules

RAP 13.4(B)(4)	2
----------------------	---

Other Authority

<i>Doe v. Johnson</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1382, 1399 (W.D. Mich. 1993)	22
---	----

Harris, L.R., 1975. <u>Towards a consent standard in the law of rape</u> . <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> , 43, p.613.....	33
Julien, R. <u>To Intend or Not to Intend: That is the Question</u> , <i>The Journal of Legal Nurse Consulting</i> , Vol. 21, Number 4, Fall 2010, accessed 1/10/2023, at http://drjulien.com/articles_by_dr_julien).....	15
Lofgreen, A.M., Mattson, R.E., Wagner, S.A., Ortiz, E.G. and Johnson, M.D., 2021. <u>Situational and dispositional determinants of college men’s perception of women’s sexual desire and consent to sex: A factorial vignette analysis</u> . <i>Journal of Interpersonal violence</i> , 36 (1-2), pp.NP1064-NP109.....	19, 20
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, s.v. “transitive,” accessed January 10, 2023, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/transitive	17
<i>State v. Gode</i> , 145 Conn. App. 1, 74 A.3d 497 (2013).....	14
<u>Statistics About Sexual Violence</u> , National Sexual Violence Resource Center, accessed 1/9/2023, https://www.nsvrc.org/sites/default/files/publications_nsvrc_factsheet_media-packet_statistics-about-sexual-violence_0.pdf	30
